

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
2/7/2018 4:37 PM

COA No. 50656-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KEVIN LEE FORLER,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF KITSAP COUNTY

The Honorable Jeffrey P. Bassett

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

OLIVER R. DAVIS  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . . . . . 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . . . . . 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 3

    1. Law enforcement conducted a pretense-based “trolling” sting operation seeking attempt convictions based on vehicle travel. . . . . . 3

    2. Trial and sentencing. . . . . . 7

D. ARGUMENT . . . . . 8

    1. MR. FORLER WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY WHEN JUROR 8, WHO HAD EXPRESSED AN INABILITY TO APPLY THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE, WAS SEATED ON THE JURY PANEL . . . . . 8

        a. Appealability. . . . . . 8

        b. Voir dire. . . . . . 9

        c. Juror no. 8 should have been excused for cause. . . . . . 11

        d. The court’s reasoning that it was more likely that the juror could be fair rather than unfair was in error, and the ruling did not protect Mr. Forler’s right to to an unbiased jury because doubts must be resolved in favor of a juror’s removal. . . . . . 12

        d. Reversal is required. . . . . . 15

    2. DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO REQUEST A JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE DEFENSE OF ENTRAPMENT. . . . . 16

a. Where there was evidence to support an entrapment instruction, the jury should have been given the opportunity to decide the matter. 16

b. Mr. Forler was entitled to effective assistance of counsel. . . 17

c. Entrapment merely requires evidence in support of its requisite elements, that the defendant was lured into a crime designed by law enforcement, which he had not otherwise intended to commit. . . . . . 18

d. The defense would have been permitted the entrapment instruction because it was supported by strong evidence that Mr. Forler was lured into a crime he did not otherwise intend to commit. . . . . . 20

*The first prong of the defense was supported by sufficient evidence.* . . . . . 21

*The second prong of the defense was supported by sufficient evidence.* 24

e. Mr. Forler’s own testimony further supported entitlement to an entrapment instruction. . . . . . 28

f. The defense of entrapment would have changed the outcome of trial and would have been entirely consistent with Forler’s explanation that he had no history or interest in sexual behavior with underage children and that he went to the location to determine if it was real. . . 31

g. Reversal is required. . . . . . 33

3. THE STING OPERATION CONSTITUTED OUTRAGEOUS POLICE CONDUCT VIOLATING DUE PROCESS. . . . . 34

a. Appealability. . . . . . 34

b. The government cannot prosecute for offenses procured by law enforcement conduct that violates a fundamental sense of fairness. . . 34

c. The government’s conduct here offends fundamental fairness because the police instigated and controlled the activity, the police used

persistence to overcome reluctance on Forler’s part, and law enforcement’s conduct was repugnant to a sense of justice. . . . . . 38

4. GIVING THE JURY “TO-CONVICT” INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE COMPLETED OFFENSES WAS INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR, AND A MANIFEST VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS. . . . . 42

    a. The instructional issue was preserved. . . . . . 42

    b. Mr. Forler was not charged with the completed offenses, and it was not only instructional error to provide the jury with to-convict instructions regarding those offenses, but it was also a violation of Due Process. . . . . . 44

    c. The error was constitutional, and manifest, and requires reversal. . . . . . 45

5. THE COURT IMPOSED COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITIONS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF ITS AUTHORITY, AND OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SCRIVENER’S ERRORS THAT ARE CONTRARY TO THE TRIAL COURT’S EXPRESS RULINGS AT THE SENTENCING HEARING. . . 49

    a. The sentencing court can only impose community custody conditions within its statutory and constitutional authority. . . . . . 49

    b. The defendant’s judgment and Appendix F thereto imposed multiple conditions of community custody which Mr. Forler challenges51

    c. Numerous conditions of community custody are scrivener’s errors considering the court’s rulings at the sentencing hearing. . . . . . 52

    d. In addition, a number of the conditions exceed the trial court’s sentencing and/or constitutional authority. . . . . . 54

E. CONCLUSION . . . . . 59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</u> , 528 U.S. 304, 120 S. Ct. 774, 145 L. Ed. 2d 792 (2000) .....	9
<u>Morgan v. Illinois</u> , 504 U.S. 717, 112 S. Ct. 2222, 119 L. Ed. 2d 492 (1992). .....	11
<u>Packingham v. North Carolina</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1730, ___ L. Ed. 2d ___ (2017) .....	59
<u>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</u> , 521 U.S. 844, 117 S. Ct. 2329, 138 L. Ed. 874 (1997) .....	58
<u>Riley v. California</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2473, 189 L. Ed. 2d 430 (2014). .....	58
<u>United States v. Russell</u> , 411 U.S. 423, 93 S. Ct. 1637, 36 L. Ed. 2d 366 (1973) .....	35
<u>Stevenson v. United States</u> , 162 U.S. 313, 16 S.Ct. 839, 40 L.Ed. 980 (1896) .....	30
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) .....	17,18
<u>Wainwright v. Witt</u> , 469 U.S. 412, 105 S.Ct. 844, 83 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985). .....	9,11
